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Background & Solution

During the beta launch of Agency Private Fare in Asia Pacific, it was
identified that the Net fare level prints on the ticket. Galileo has
developed a robotic scripting tool that can be used in conjunction with
the Agency Private Fares Graphical User Interface Solution. This
solution provides agents with a streamlined alternative to manually
building a fare and ensures any nett or selling fare is printed on a ticket
at the gross fare level, which is a BSP requirement in many markets,
including Australia. The application works for both Viewpoint and
Focalpoint.

Multiple Form of Payment (FOP) — This version of the Ticketing
Companion only supports SINGLE form of Payment. Multiple Form of
Payment will be included in the next released version.

The Agency Private Fare Ticketing Companion is a desktop robotic
application which can be installed on any Microsoft platforms. It

develops in Microsoft Visual Basic environment. Desktop XML API
(Solution 2A) is used as the program interface with Galileo HOST.

Objective

The objective of this document is to provide an overview of what the
Ticketing Companion can provide including screen shots of the system.
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Agency Private Fare Ticketing Companion

Before starting the main program, the Ticketing Companion Script will check
that an existing record locator (or PNR) is displayed and active in FocalPoint.
If not, the following message pop-up boxes will appear:

fi : fis g .
Anencyy PrivatelFateilicketinnie. Anency PrivatelEage lcketing X
1 Warning Message @ 1 Warning Message &
Sorry! Please Login Focal Point First, Sorry! Please Enter a RLOC in Focal Paint First,

Ensure a PNR is displayed before executing the program. For example,

& -3l
File Edit Session ‘Window Options Companions Help

2= (&) (=)= (¢ ]=] B
8 = =
> B
OWPTB6/86 HKGNH CO42873 AG 13305213 22JUL
1. 1MAN/A
1. C¥ 731 B 10NOU HKGDKB AK1 1630 2115 Mo

2. HTL ZZ K1 DXB 1ONDU-DUT17NOVATD/M-GRAND HYATT DUBAI¥DUBAI
UNITED ARAB EMIRATESXTEL 971 4 317 1234/RT-AED500/CF-124939
3. CX 738 B 17NOU DXBHKG AK1 0115 1220 MO
% FILED FARE DATA EXISTS s >¥FF}
FONE-HKGT*GALILED TRAVEL -ANGELA
ADRS-GALILED TRAVEL %33/F UICWDOD PLAZA%193 DES VOEUX ROAD¥CENTR
AL HONG KDNG P/
TKTG- T
NOTE-PLS DONT CANCEL FOR APF TESTING..THKS 86 22JUL 09247
2. HxkAPF RULE ID DXBH/ACCT CODE-TEST N/S CONTRACT 86 22JUL 09

1>

Ready R [ [ [
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Click on your Start menu and select ? All Programs ? APF ? APF to launch

the program.

Names tag - displays all passengers from the existing PNR. Highlight
passenger and select passenger code for each passenger. The “Received

From” is as per— R.SW for example. By default = Blank.

Version
Number
e r— s et e
SeAGency Brivate Fare licketing X
Wersion: APF-Asia w31
i‘ﬁecurd Locator : OWFTER FEen sy
Names Flight Quote & Confirm Received From fa,)
| s | i — Navel Gonstitant 1D,
Mame | Passenger Code | This is an optional field
AN, & AD - Adult normal/excursion fares and will be used in
receive entry (R.XXX). If
blank, R.P is the default.
Jisw]
To change Passenger Code, highlight
the user select the passenger type
[ Al Names Passenger Infarmation f/BOm the pU" down box.
. Mame
Default setting ->
FMR not available Passenger Cade - |20 - Adult normalpéxcursion fares j
in this version
— Multiple z OF F'ayl:qent [FrR]
;' le.. FMBE meansz more than one pasment tor a stored fare per pazzenger. For
Tes ND‘., g & each form of papment in the multiple receivable, select the number of the form
""" aof payment, an amount, and a payment bwpe from the lizt on tab
—Hints

It & namme [thiz tab) ar a seament has a checkmark [Flght' tables] ta the left of it, then that name ar segment
will be included in the fare quote when the OF, button iz pressed.

If pou wizh to agz name or zegment modifiers to specific names or segments, then pou must firzt gelect the
itemns to which the modifiers should be applied. & selected ikem will be highlighted against the background
to the zelection box

Multiplz items may be selected by pressing the control key down at the zame time as using the mouse to
click on the desired names / segmentz.

- Actions - i
Crind : DA -

S—

Command Windows - shows all executing
FocalPoint commands at the background via
XML SELECT Desktop API.

The Green light displays when the
commands are complete - proceed to the
next screen. When the red light is showing,
please wait whilst the script continues to run.
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Flights tag - displays all flights from the existing PNR. Click on the selection

check boxes to select required segments for the fare quote. All flight

segments are selected by default.

| et o e it e
L}F'le cord Locator ;

Yersion: APF-Azia v3.1

oWYFTBR
RiaEes Flights I Quate & Confirm | Received From ISW
Flight I Class | Date I Route | Statuz | Time | Ticketing Fare Basiz |
Cx7a B 10K HEGDHE A 1630-2115 Y
CH738 b 7MY DBHEG A 151220 Y

Input to this field to specify Fare basis code
to be used for published fare quote.

You can specify different fare basis for
different segment(s) by highlighting the
corresponding segment(s). If you do not
select any segment(s), the fare basis code
that you input will apply to ALL segments.

Flight Infarmation

Flight

[w Select all Flights

\

L TRAt e B s

—Hintz

click on the dezsired names / segments.

Multiple items may be selected by prezzing the contral key down at the zame time as uzing the mouse to

x

- fctions -
Crnd ; OP A
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Quote & Confirm tag - displays all other important information. Eg., Deal
code, Tour code, Contract types, commission rate, plating carrier ..., etc.
Please ensure that all applicable fields are entered before fare quoting.

(A genC Y Dt e Fare it Ratng X
Yerzion: APF-Aaia w3l
i"Fﬁie cord Locator : CWWFTEBR
Marnzs | Flights Quate & Confirm Received From {5,
— Private Farez Infarmation—————— — Mett Remittance

Pseudo : IF"EIE4 MM fo & LA+ YD ——
&l |-|23

Account ; |TEST T TIE— W |455

— Fare Quote Currency Remark: Pleaze select either method of Mett
Remittance

[~ Fare Quate in USD [*USD)
| [¥ Friivate & Publizhed

— Contract Tepe

[T Alemnative Curency [USD) 7 Met[:C) f* Seling[F] " Met& Seling;F)

| e Fiivate [ Rublished Remark: Please select either type of Contract

— Ticket Modifier
v Comrmission rate ||:| [~ CD |
[v Flating carier |D< [ vC I
r "Ele;thrl:u;i? Tick?i .
[T MR
[v Endorzement |-| 274

[ Clear Aifline endorsement

Press Here <<Start to Quote;>

- Beiong - ik
Crnd : OP A ¥ ]

Click on <<Start to Quote>> to start fare quote process.
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The script now returns Agency Private Fare data for confirmation. Click NEXT

to continue on or BACK to cancel.

|23 rarimy Cofisetie Fare e

b4
Yerzion: APF-Aaia w3l
i'al:h'\‘ula cord Locator : CVWFTEBR
Riame I Flights Received Fram |,
—Agency Private Fare Confirmation

Private Fare Quote Screen

R e e AP ZB80CTOZ 3274

Pl MiMNsA i HET 7334

HEG CH DXB Ql0.Z5 450 87%¥RT CX HEG QlO0.EZE 450 67TRET NUC 3Z1.8

4 ENI» POE7.79934

FARE HED7120 TAX SO0HE TAX S4YPR TOT HED7334 SITI

=1 FE-TIRT EB-Z0E Ni-31DEC

23 FE-TRT B-ZO0K HNE-13NOYW MNA-31DEC

T 81.3/P1FCCK
=S50M/S =

<< Back MHext >»

Crd : FOPT/CCH-TEST*FIE4:F/51.3
Crmd : *FF1

[4Il]
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This next screen allows you to input the NF, ASF and/or IF Ticket modifiers.
Click NEXT to continue or BACK to cancel.

!rEBLi;ﬁmiw.- Private Faretlicketing x
YWersion: APF-4zia w3l
i'hﬁe cord Locator : CMWFTEBR
Marnes | Flights Cluate & Canfirm I Received From {5,
—Met Price

|'.-'1'-.D - Adult normal/excurzion

Private
e I?D Met Fare imnu} A5k A IF

Private Fare amount If “NET” contract type
as quoted from the was selected, this || ¢ you are to
Agency Private Fare field will show the net || sglect  Credit
contract. If itis a net | | fare filed. If “Selling” || card as Form
only contract, the or “Net & Selling” are || o Payment,

net fare filed will be selected this field will || this is the field
shown. be blank. Manually to enter the
enter the net amount
to proceed_ ASIP BT Optional field
for IF amount.
<< Back Hext >>
Cmd : FOP1/CCH-TEST*7IE4P/51.3 [=]
Crnd : FF1 [~

The results shown in this screen will be dependant on the contract type
selected in the previous stage. If Net (:C) is selected, the net fare will display
in both the Private Fare cell and Net Fare cell automatically. If Selling, or Net
& Selling (:P) is selected, the Net Fare cell will be blank in both instances.
You will need to manually enter the net fare before you can proceed. All
amounts shown above are examples only.

Private Fare — the private fare is retrieved as filed in the Agency
Private Fare contract.
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Net Fare — Displays the ‘net’ amount as filed in the Agency Private
Fare contract. Please note that if using a credit card as Form of
Payment, the NF value must be set to zero.

ASF — Actual Selling Fare (if Form of Payment = Credit Card).

IF — Invoice Fare Modifier.

Select payment method. Click NEXT to continue or BACK to cancel. Eg.,
Cheque.

[ ey P ate rar e T katng x
Yerzion: APF-Aaia w3l
thgiec:urd Locator : CAWWFTEE
Marnizs | Flights Quate & Confirm I Received From {5,
— Payment
M ame I T| Private Fare | Met Fare | A5F | IF I
A AN AD HED 7190 HED 7000

Fleaze zelect a form of payment ;

- Mone of Selected - ;I

Cazh

Cheque
[nvoice Agent
HOM REF
Credit Card
Mizcelaneous

<< Back Mext >»

Crnd : FOPT/CCH-TEST*AIE4:F451.3
Crmd : *FF1

(SI[z]
QO
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Final Screen - Published Fare quote + Private Fare Quote for review. Click
CONFIRM to proceed and process or BACK to cancel.

'rEBfﬁﬁmirrtf- BrivatelkareTicketing X

YWersion: APF-4zia w3l
0['alé‘han::clrd Locator : COWFTEE = S

M ames I Flights

Received From ISW

— Confirmation Result

Published Fare [QJuote Scresn M

FQl - B81.32 AP ZBOCTOZ 397LC
FARE BASIS CODE MODIFIED FALE

Pl MANSR n HETD ldcE4
HEG C¥ DXE 04.22 M9:2L_ 1Y C¥ HEG M9EL_71Y MNUOC 123E5L.6L END' BOE
779934

FARE HED 14480 TAX S0OHE TAX 64YE TOT HED146z4 SITI

21 FE-7T BE-Z0K

=3 FE-T E-Z0E

T 51_3/P17CCK
<30M/ =

Private Fare Quote Screen -

FQl - 81.3 AP EZBOCTO3 397AG
Pl MANSR r HED 7334
HEG Cx DXE Q010.25 450.67YRT Cx HEG Ql0O.Z25 450 67YRT NUC 2Z21._8
4 END EROE7.73993d
FARE HED71590 TAX 2S0HE TAX c4YE TOT HED7Y334 SITI
=3 FE-TET E-Z0K Ni-31DEC
=3 FE-TET E-Z0E NE-13NOV HNA-31DEC
T 51 3/P17CCK

“30M S =

<< Back < Confirm >

Crnd : FOPT /OO N /S 1 (@ 3E RS
Crnd : *FF1 [~ &
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ALL DATA ACCEPT message box indicates NO errors have occurred during
the fare quote process. Click OK to acknowledge.

EXIT PROGRAM message box gives you two options. Click ‘YES’ to

terminate the program (you need to do this to proceed to ticket a new booking
file) or click ‘NO’ to fare quote within the same booking file displayed.

= =
FAPE * APE

aLL DATE MCCEPTED Exit Program?

For any error responses returned during the fare quote process, the program

will roll everything back to the beginning (i.e., FX? command will be issued for
cancellation).
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Change of Default setting

Localization is what we try to achieve. Some of the default parameters
may not be suitable for all users. Under Quote & Confirm tag (ref to

Page 6 above), parameter settings can be changed by amending
respective fields found in the test.ini file located under C:\Program
Files\APF by default. You can amend fields to suit your office
requirements e.g. add your office PCC, set a default airline just to

name a few.

For Example, open test.ini with a text editor:

f L test
File Edit

Notepac

Format  Yiew Help

PassengersType=1
Passengersselectall=1l
MultiFormofrayment=0

ACCOUNT=TEST

F1ightsTicket?ﬂ?FareBasis=
Flightsselectall=
Pseudo=73E

Default Pseudo =

79E4

MettRemitta =3
ContactType=2
cuotelnUsd=0
qouoteInusdrrivate=l

cuoteIlnusdrublished=1

Default Agency Private Fare
Account Code = TEST.

AlternativeCurrency=0
AlternativecurrencyPrivates=1
AlternativecurrencyPublished=1

PlatingCarriers=
InvoicerareModifier=

Endorsement0l=

Ehmmssasiiaese g |

Default Commission Rate

Endorsement0z=
_D=

1=

On and 0 = Off

ViC= : :
ElectronicTicket=0

//////////

[pisabledControls]

PassengersType=false
Passengersselectall=false
mMultiFarmofrayment=False
FlightsTicketingFaregaszis=fal=se
Flightsselectall=false
pPseudo=Ffalse
Account=False
Mettremittance=false
ContactType=Ffalse
ouoteInusd=false
AlternativeCurrency=Ffalse

Commissionrate=false
PlatingCarrier=Ffalse
InvoiceFareModifier=Ffalse
Mr=False
Endorsementil=Ffalse
Endorsement0z=Ffalse
Co=Talse

vic=false
ElectronicTicket=Ffalse
ForceClearEndorsement=false

£

l__<__i
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Technical Requirements

i) Support Client:

WINDOWS

= Windows 95/98

= Windows ME

s Windows 2000 — Prof, Server, Adv Server.
s Windows XP

i) Client’s Operating System — Language Independent.

Troubleshooting

For easy troubleshooting, a log file is created after you first execute the
program. The file is located under C:\Program Files\APF by default. It

is automatically named logs.txt. The file captures all entries utilised
during the program execution which can be used for troubleshooting if
the need arises due to errors. The log file size will increase over time,
we recommend deleting the file from time to time to save storage space.

rﬁ”[iﬁf-‘ Notepac =
File Edit Faormat Wiew Help

"TICKET MODIFIERS UPDATED<CARRIAGE_RETURM "
A (|'927292999%7 paguest 7PRPRRTRRTRY

"TMULFS,/Z0/MFHKD7 OO0/ EBL234 "

"eozzmz===== RESpONSEe =========="'

"TICKET MODIFIERS UPDATED<CARRIAGE_RETURM/ "
"TRPTR?TTTT Request ?7PERTRRTIRRE

g
"========== RESPONSE =========="'

"WEBL<CARRIAGE_RETURN/ >"

"POL MANMSA WAD 01 oF 01"

" HKG Cx 731 B 10MWOW 1630 OK YRT ..., 31DEC 20K 1"
"0 DB Cx T3IE B 1¥mMOV 0115 QK YRT 13Mow 31DEC 20K 2"
Y. HKG<CARRIAGE_RETURM ="

"FARE HKD/ FEOQ | EG, Coainnnn ROE 7.79934 <CARRIAGE_RETURN/ "

‘premyoeg asel]

VFC<CARRIAGE_RETURM "

"S4EMD ROET. 79934 <CARRIAGE_RETURM/ "
NRROORETRTT paguest PRRTERRERree"

TR Respgnse e
" £S0M > FBUFARE,/HKDL44 80 | TTL,/ | FC/HKG Cx DXB Q4.23 MIZ25. 71y CX HKG M325."
“"Fly WUC 1855.65% ENWD ROE7F. 79934 |FEL/Y<CARRIAGE_RETURMN/ ="

" DATA ACCEPTED “<CARRIAGE_RETURM/ "
UPPTTYITIT? Reqguest TRYTTTTTIYRYY

RESPONSE =========="

Command
entry
executed.

"TO EWSURE FARE GUARAWNTEE - TICKET MOW<CARRIAGE_RETURK>"

\&t {1 ﬁ

"W CTY ¥ FLT L DATE TIME ST FE [ TD VB WA BG «<CARRIAGE_RET

"TAX HKD 1 80 HK 2 G YR O3 ....... e e R S <CARRIAGE_RETLR
7 | R - T R - S S <CARRIAGE_RETLUR
"TTL CIMC TAX) HED 7334 S I T I<CARRIAGE_RETURMN/:"

"HKG O DxB QLl0.25 450.67YRT ¥ HKG Ql0.25 450.67vRT NUC 921. <CARRIAGE_RET Scroll down to

the bottom to

::FBUFARE/HKD:L4480+TTLf+FCfHKG ¥ DB Q4.23 MBZ25.F1y O HKG MS25. 71y NUC 1E flnd the Iatest

entry
executed.

i
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Acknowledgement:
This document was developed by Galileo Asia LLC.
If you have any issues using this application please contact the Galileo Service Centre
Australia 1300 555 000 New Zealand 0800 425 453
V3.1 (Oct 03)_
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